carrying amount of the minority interests acquired is recognized directly in equity, but was recorded as intangible asset in the
statutory financial statements and amotized in 10 years. Such discrepancy made the above adjustments.

(e) Gao Jie was de-registered and merged all of its assets and liabilities to the Company on 16 May 2006. As Gao jie was originally
subject to EIT levied at a rate of 33% and the Company is subject to the rate of 15%, the deferred tax originally recorded was
adjusted accordingly. In addition, as a result of the differences between the statutory financial statements and the financial statements
prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Accounting Standards as mentioned above, deferred taxation was adjusted accordingly.

A
n

h
u

i Ex
p

re
ssw

a
y

 C
o

m
p

a
n

y
 Lim

ite
d

8

III SHAREHOLDINGS AND CHANGE OF SHARE CAPITAL

I. The share capital structure changed during the reporting period.

(1) Change of shareholdings

(Unit: 10 thousand shares)

Before changes Increases (+) or Decreases (-) After changes
Shares

allocated to
Transfer holders of

Number from circulating Number
of shares Percentage Allotment Bonus reserves shares Sub-total of shares Percentage

(%) (%)

I. Restricted circulating shares

1. State-owned Shares 53,874 32.48 -2,015.9 -2,015.9 51,858.1 31.27

2. State-owned legal person shares 37,686 22.72 -2,984.1 -2,984.1 34,701.9 20.92

3. Other domestic shares

Including:
Domestic legal person shares
Domestic individual shares

4. Overseas shares

Including:
Overseas legal person shares
Overseas individual shares

Total restricted circulating shares 91,560 55.20 -5,000 -5,000 86,560 52.19

II. Unrestricted circulating shares

1. Renminbi-denominated 25,000 15.07 5,000 5,000 30,000 18.08
ordinary shares

2. Domestic-listed foreign shares

3. Overseas-listed foreign shares 49,301 29.73 49,301 29.73

4. Others

Total unrestricted circulating shares 74,301 44.80 5,000 5,000 79,301 47.81

III Total shares 165,861 100 0 0 165,861 100

2. Approval of the change of share capital structure

On 20 February 2006, the State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of the People’s Government
of Anhui Province issued Wan Guo Zi Chan Quan Han [2006] No.50, which approved the Share Segregation Reform
Proposal of the Company.

On 10 March 2006, the Ministry of Commerce of the PRC issued Shang Zi Pi [2006] No. 844, which approved the
Share Segregation Reform Proposal of the Company.

The Share Segregation Reform Proposal of the Company was approved at the relevant shareholders’ meeting of the
A share market held on 27 February 2006.